County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2024 Legislative Session

Legislative day # 2

RESOLUTION NO. 15 - 2024

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION approving a list of Howard County residents to be sent to the Governor, in accordance with State law, so that the Governor may choose one of the residents from the list to fill a vacancy on the Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board.

Introduced and read first time on	
	By order Michelle Warrod, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on	By order Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Ado on, 2024.	pted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
CATE CONTRACTOR	Certified by Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN ALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language.

Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Sections 3-102 through 3-107 of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated
2	Code of Maryland provide for Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board in Howard County; and also
3	provide that the County must submit three names to the Governor for each vacancy on the Board; and
4	
5	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed that names of Richard Meyer, Vikas Raina
6	and Helen Won be submitted to the Governor for appointment as a member of the Property Tax
7	Assessment Appeal Board; and
8	
9	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
LO	in the abilities of the nominees.
l1	
L2	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
L3	Maryland this 4 day of Maryland that the following names are approved for submission to
L4	the Governor for appointment as a member of the Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board to serve
L 5	from the passage of this Resolution to March 4, 2029 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
L 6	
L7	Richard Meyer
18	Ellicott City, MD
19	
20	Sanjeev Gholap
21	Ellicott City, MD
22	Vikas Raina
23	Hanover, MD
24	
25	Helen Won
26	Ellicott City, MD

Richard W. Meyer

December 20, 2023

Dr. Calvin Ball Howard County Executive 3430 Court House Drive Ellicott City, MD 21042

Dear Dr. Ball,

It has been an honor and pleasure to serve on the MD. Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board for Howard County for the past 6.5 years (1 yr & 5.5 yr term).

I hope you will consider nominating me to continue as a Board Member on the MD. Property Tax Appeal Board for Howard County for another term.

I have lived in Howard County for the past 66 years. I live and own properties* in Howard County and realize the importance of the property tax appeal process.

Residence - Ellicott City area Rental Property - Columbia Farm Land - Lisbon

A board member needs to be knowledgeable of property values, an understanding of the assessment process, and willing to make a fair decision without bias or prejudice. I have the qualifications, skills and time to fill the position.

If re-appointed, I will continue to serve as a board member with dedication and honor.

Sincerely,

Richard W. Meyer

Amendment <u>1</u> to Council Resolution No. 15-2024

BY: The Chairperson at the Request of the County Executive

Legislative Day 3
Date: March 4, 2024

Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment makes a technical correction to the name of one of the individuals on the list in order to match the whereas clauses.)

1 On page 1, strike lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and substitute:

2 "Vikas Raina

3 <u>Hanover, MD</u>".

passed on March 4 2024

Council Administrator

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2024 Legislative Session

Legislative day # 2

RESOLUTION NO. 15 - 2024

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION approving a list of Howard County residents to be sent to the Governor, in accordance with State law, so that the Governor may choose one of the residents from the list to fill a vacancy on the Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board.

N
Introduced and read first time on Feb 5, 2024
By order McMul Durson Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on
By order Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council
on, 2024.
Certified by Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN ALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Sections 3-102 through 3-107 of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated
2	Code of Maryland provide for Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board in Howard County; and also
3	provide that the County must submit three names to the Governor for each vacancy on the Board; and
4	
5	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed that names of Richard Meyer, Vikas Raina
6	and Helen Won be submitted to the Governor for appointment as a member of the Property Tax
7 8	Assessment Appeal Board; and
9	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and confidence
10	in the abilities of the nominees.
11	
12	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
13	Maryland this day of, 2024 that the following names are approved for submission to
14	the Governor for appointment as a member of the Property Tax Assessment Appeal Board to serve
15	from the passage of this Resolution to March 4, 2029 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
16	
17	Richard Meyer
18	Ellicott City, MD
19	
20	Sanjeev Gholap
21	Ellicott City, MD
22	
23	Helen Won
24	Ellicott City, MD